Revista Facultad de Ingeniería, Universidad de Antioquia, No.119, pp. x-xx, xxx-xxx 2026
M. Isaza-Ramírez et al.; Revista Facultad de Ingeniería, No. 119, pp. x-x, 2026
Revista Facultad de Ingeniería
Title: Hybrid cements from mining tailings for possible uses in construction
Authors: Marllory Isaza-Ruiz, Magali Restrepo Posada, Harold Cardona Trujillo and Maryory Astrid
Gómez Botero
DOI: 10.17533/udea.redin.20250673
To appear in:   Revista Facultad de Ingeniería Universidad de Antioquia

a low-CO2 cement-based materials industry,” Cem Concr Res, vol. 114, pp. 2–26, Dec. 2018, doi:
10.1016/J.CEMCONRES.2018.03.015.
[2] C. Chen, G. Habert, Y. Bouzidi, and A. Jullien, “Environmental impact of cement production: detail of the different
processes and cement plant variability evaluation,” J Clean Prod, vol. 18, no. 5, pp. 478–485, Mar. 2010, doi:
10.1016/J.JCLEPRO.2009.12.014.
[3] P. Wongsasuluk, A. Z. Tun, S. Chotpantarat, and W. Siriwong, “Related health risk assessment of exposure to
arsenic and some heavy metals in gold mines in Banmauk Township, Myanmar,” Sci Rep, vol. 11, no. 1, Dec. 2021,
doi: 10.1038/s41598-021-02171-9.
[4] M. O. Fashola, V. M. Ngole-Jeme, and O. O. Babalola, “Heavy metal pollution from gold mines: Environmental
effects and bacterial strategies for resistance,” Nov. 01, 2016, MDPI. doi: 10.3390/ijerph13111047.
[5] H. K. Tchakouté, C. H. Rüscher, S. Kong, E. Kamseu, and C. Leonelli, “Geopolymer binders from metakaolin using
sodium waterglass from waste glass and rice husk ash as alternative activators: A comparative study,” Constr Build
Mater, vol. 114, pp. 276–289, 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2016.03.184.
[6] Xosé Somoza Medina, Para o Desenvolvimento Ambiental Cultural e Socioecomico, vol. II. Editora Artemis.
[7] C. Shi, A. F. Jiménez, and A. Palomo, “New cements for the 21st century: The pursuit of an alternative to Portland
cement,” Cem Concr Res, vol. 41, no. 7, pp. 750–763, Jul. 2011, doi: 10.1016/J.CEMCONRES.2011.03.016.
[8] J. L. Provis, A. Palomo, and C. Shi, “Advances in understanding alkali-activated materials,” Cem Concr Res, vol.
78, pp. 110–125, Dec. 2015, doi: 10.1016/J.CEMCONRES.2015.04.013.
[9] A. Palomo, P. Monteiro, P. Martauz, V. Bilek, and A. Fernandez-Jimenez, “Hybrid binders: A journey from the past
to a sustainable future (opus caementicium futurum),” Cem Concr Res, vol. 124, p. 105829, Oct. 2019, doi:
10.1016/J.CEMCONRES.2019.105829.
[10] W. Wang and T. Noguchi, “Alkali-silica reaction (ASR) in the alkali-activated cement (AAC) system: A state-of-
the-art review,” Constr Build Mater, vol. 252, p. 119105, Aug. 2020, doi:
10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2020.119105.
[11] L. Xue, Z. Zhang, and H. Wang, “Hydration mechanisms and durability of hybrid alkaline cements (HACs): A
review,” Constr Build Mater, vol. 266, p. 121039, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2020.121039.
[12] I. Garcia-Lodeiro, A. Palomo, A. Fernández-Jiménez, and D. E. MacPhee, “Compatibility studies between N-A-S-H
and C-A-S-H gels. Study in the ternary diagram Na2O–CaO–Al2O3–SiO2–H2O,” Cem Concr Res, vol. 41, no. 9,
pp. 923–931, Sep. 2011, doi: 10.1016/J.CEMCONRES.2011.05.006.
[13] I. Garcia-Lodeiro, A. Fernandez-Jimenez, and A. Palomo, “Hydration kinetics in hybrid binders: Early reaction
stages,” Cem Concr Compos, vol. 39, pp. 82–92, May 2013, doi: 10.1016/J.CEMCONCOMP.2013.03.025.
[14] M. Askarian, Z. Tao, G. Adam, and B. Samali, “Mechanical properties of ambient cured one-part hybrid OPC-
geopolymer concrete,” Constr Build Mater, vol. 186, pp. 330–337, Oct. 2018, doi:
10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2018.07.160.
Revista Facultad de Ingeniería, Universidad de Antioquia, No.119, pp. x-xx, xxx-xxx 2026

[26] “Andradite XRD Patterns.” Accessed: May 25, 2025. [Online]. Available:
9__Powder__Xray_Data_XY_Processed__4295.txt
[27] “Cuarzo XRD Patterns.” Accessed: May 25, 2025. [Online]. Available:
9__Powder__Xray_Data_XY_RAW__10754.txt
[28] S. Min and Y. Kim, “Physicochemical characteristics of the birnessite and todorokite synthesized using various
methods,” Minerals, vol. 10, no. 10, pp. 1–17, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.3390/min10100884.
[29] Y. M. Liew, C. Y. Heah, A. B. Mohd Mustafa, and H. Kamarudin, “Structure and properties of clay-based
geopolymer cements: A review,” Oct. 01, 2016, Elsevier Ltd. doi: 10.1016/j.pmatsci.2016.08.002.
[30] J. A. Lenis-Rodas, Á. Aleán-Vásquez, F. Villa-Cardona, J. Córdoba-Castro, and M. A. Gómez-Botero, “Desarrollo
de morteros de construcción con geopolímeros obtenidos a partir de suelos degradados por la minería en El Bajo
Cauca Antioquia,” Revista UIS Ingenierías, vol. 22, no. 3, Jun. 2023, doi: 10.18273/revuin.v22n3-2023002.
[31] Y. Luo, Z. Jiang, D. Wang, Y. Lv, C. Gao, and G. Xue, “Effects of alkaline activators on pore structure and
mechanical properties of ultrafine metakaolin geopolymers cured at room temperature,” Constr Build Mater, vol.
361, p. 129678, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2022.129678.
[32] A. Saedi, A. Jamshidi-Zanjani, and A. K. Darban, “A review on different methods of activating tailings to improve
their cementitious property as cemented paste and reusability,” Sep. 15, 2020, Academic Press. doi:
10.1016/j.jenvman.2020.110881.
[33] X. L. Qing Liu, Mingyao Cui, Junxiang Wang, and Xianjun Lyu, “Preparation of eco-friendly one-part geopolymers